[Subd. 3.] The interest earned from the investment of the deposits is annually appropriated to the Minnesota veterans home from the account established by this section to be used only for the direct benefit of the members of the home, and the interest shall be available to the home not less than twice each year.

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 198.26 is repealed.

Approved June 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 1154—H. F. No. 3025

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the organization and operations of state government; establishing junior colleges and imposing regulations for junior college operations; appropriating moneys with certain conditions for education and related purposes, including the university of Minnesota and its hospitals, state colleges, aids to libraries, junior colleges, higher education coordinating commission, and moneys for medical education; providing aid to school districts including those affected by gross earnings taxation and authorizing the power of eminent domain with certain of the funds provided hereby; transferring moneys between accounts and funds in the state treasury; controlling certain treasury receipts; imposing conditions relative to the expenditure of public moneys, and providing for certain temporary borrowing.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Junior colleges; appropriation. Except as herein otherwise provided, the sums hereinafter set forth in the columns designated "APPROPRIATIONS", or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the general fund in the state treasury or any other fund herein designated for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available for the fiscal years indicated for each purpose. The figures "1969", "1970", and "1971" wherever used in this act, shall mean that the appropriation or appropriations listed thereunder shall be available for the year ending June 30, 1969, 1970, and 1971 respectively.

	APPROPRIA Available for Ending Ju- 1970	the Year
Sec. 2. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION		
Subdivision 1. Salaries	1,673,335	1,740,712
Of the amounts provided by this subdivision, \$14,423 for the first year and \$15,008 for the second year are appropriated from the trunk highway fund.		
Approved Complement—1970—192 1971—193		
The appointment of the commissioner of edu- cation shall be made with the advice and consent of the senate.		
This appropriation includes \$15,000 in each fiscal year to be used by the state board of education to hire consultants on a contractual basis to assist in formulating curriculum guidance materials, including curriculum development for the gifted child. On or before November 15, 1970, the state board of education shall submit a report to the House Appropriations Committee and Senate Finance Committee detailing the use of these funds and progress made on curriculum development.		
Subd. 2. Supplies and Expense	519,794	515,402
Of the amounts provided by this subdivision, \$11,994 for the first year and \$10,902 for the second year are appropriated from the trunk highway fund.		
Provided that notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 121.26, to the contrary, the fee for registering with the teachers employment bureau shall not be less than \$10.		
The amounts provided in subdivisions 1 and 2 include necessary funds for the state's share of costs for administering the Manpower Development and Training program and Veterans on-the-job Training program.	•	
Subd. 3. Vocational Training of Disabled Persons, including the Homecrafters Program and the Rehabilitation of Epileptic Persons		1,500,000
Of the amount of state funds appropriated by Subd. 3, no additional employees shall be granted beyond the approved roster of 168.		

Subd. 4. Long Term Sheltered Workshops	175,000	175,000
Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.		
Subd. 5. Scholarships for Indian Students	60,000	75,000
Subd. 6. Community Lunch Program	525,000	550,000
Of the amount provided by this subdivision, so much thereof as is necessary shall be used for the type "C" milk program to be distributed under standards established by the state board of education.		
Subd. 7. Aid to Public Libraries	450,000	500,000

- (1) Provided that not more than \$20,000 of the appropriation each year may be expended for administration and for providing direct library service. The balance shall be used as financial assistance to public libraries as defined herein.
- (2) A public library is a public library serving 20,000 or more persons or serving less than 20,000 persons with the approval of the commissioner of education and receiving annually from public funds financial support of at least one mill on the assessed valuation of the taxable property in the area served by the library.

Applications for financial assistance shall contain such information as the department requires including descriptions of areas served by the applicant and the number and distribution of persons residing therein; the local plan of the applicant for promoting library service in the areas it serves and an estimate of the financial assistance to put such plan in effect, and a statement of the ability of local government within the area served by the applicant to finance operations out of public funds raised by local taxes. Financial assistance shall be granted to an eligible applicant proposing an economical and practical plan for the promotion of library service in the area in such amount and subject to such conditions as the department determines after considering the information contained in the application for assistance and the total amount of state and federal funds available for the promotion of library service in the state.

In connection with this appropriation the department shall submit to the United States

commissioner of education a plan for the extension of public library service and the construction of public library facilities pursuant to the Library Services Act, Public Law No. 597, 84th Congress, 2nd Session (June 19, 1956), as amended, and shall adopt rules and regulations for the administration of the plan. Provided that no state funds shall be used for construction of library facilities.

Inter-Library Cooperation Subd. 8.

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

Professional Teaching Practices Subd. 9, Commission 5.000

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

Subd. 10. Experimental Laboratory Pro-50,000

The laboratory program, known as the Minnesota National Laboratory, may be conducted in cooperation with educational agencies of the several states and the federal government, so that the programs may be applied to schools both within and without the state.

Personnel may be engaged on a contract basis or may be employed from registers in the classified civil service.

The department may accept gifts from public or private sources to finance the Minnesota National Laboratory in whole or in part. Moneys so accepted are appropriated to the department for the purposes for which received.

The program for which this appropriation is made is deemed by the legislature to be experimental and may not be renewed in succeeding years.

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

Sec. 3. STATE COLLEGE BOARD

Subdivision 1. Maintenance and Equipment 28,526,832 32,198,749

This appropriation is for maintenance and equipment, including summer session and

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

35,000

2614

library, of the state college board and Bemidii State College, Mankato State College, Moorhead State College, St. Cloud State College, and Winona State College.

This appropriation includes a sum in each year for rental of additional equipment for the computer science curriculum at Mankato State College. Funds from any and all sources shall be sought to augment the moneys herein appropriated and no such additional equip-ment may be rented until non-state moneys have been obtained which when added to the amount provided herein are sufficient to cover the cost of the expanded program.

This appropriation includes a sum in each year for development of an accounting. budget, and management system for the state collèges.

This appropriation includes a sum in each year for teachers training programs in special education at Mankato, Moorhead and St. Cloud State Colleges; nurses training programs at Mankato and Winona State Colleges; and a dental hygienist program at Mankato State College.

Subd. 2. Southwest State College 3,241,491 4,309,603

This appropriation includes a sum in each year for development, including equipment, of innovative teacher education programs.

The amounts appropriated in subdivisions 1 and 2 include a sum in each year for recruitment of faculty. Candidates for twelve month administrative positions in the state college board central office or in a state college and academic positions who have been invited by the state college board for interview may be reimbursed for travel and subsistence expenses in the same manner and in the same amounts as state officers and employees. This reimbursement may be made from college imprest cash funds. The state college board shall reimburse the college imprest cash funds for expenses paid to candidates in accordance with established procedure.

State College Board Contingent .

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

Not to exceed \$200,000 of this appropriation may be used for purposes other than enroll500,000

ment increases. Requests for allocation based on enrollment related factors shall be permitted only for enrollments in excess of those stated in the biennial budget request.

The above appropriation is to be expended with the approval of the governor after consultation with the legislative advisory committee as provided by Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 3.30.

267,444 281,500

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium. No portion of the appropriation shall be used to defray obligations incurred prior to July 1, 1969.

Subd. 5. General Research ...

25,000 25,000

None of this appropriation shall be allotted or encumbered until a research project has been approved by the state college board. Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

On or before November 15, 1970, the state college board shall submit to the House Appropriations Committee and Senate Finance Committee a written report of the results and status of all research work conducted from this appropriation.

All receipts of every kind, including but not limited to student's tuition and fees, federal receipts, aids, contributions, and reimbursements in all state colleges are reappropriated to the state college board, but subject to budgetary control by the commissioner of administration, except the following receipts not subject to budgetary control by the commissioner of administration:

- (a) those attributed to dormitory functions handled under Minnesota Statutes 136.31 to 136.38, and
- (b) those attributable to college activity funds (including, for example, receipts from vending machines in buildings other than dormitories and student unions),
- (c) those attributable to grants for special projects, institutes, and similar activities

subject to Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 136.143 and 136.144.

A report shall be submitted to the 67th session of the legislature as to the use of all such excepted funds.

Notwithstanding any other law to the contrary, reimbursements are appropriated for use during the fiscal year in which they are received.

The state college board shall review the administrative organization of each of the state colleges and develop a policy relative to number and types of non-teaching positions that should be established at each of the state colleges.

The state college board may allocate, not to exceed \$3,000 annually, to each college president and the office of the chancellor for miscellaneous expenses in connection with the state college system. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 16 shall not apply to such expenditures but the state college board shall prescribe the manner, amount, and purpose of such expenditures and report thereon to the 1971 legislature.

Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 136.06, or any other law to the contrary, expenses incurred in travel outside of the state of Minnesota shall be paid upon prior authorization of the chief executive officer or president of the state college board. No other approval shall be required.

The student union fee to be charged each student in attendance at each state college shall not exceed \$10 per quarter. This is in lieu of the amount prescribed by Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 136.11, Subdivision 6. The other provisions of such subdivision shall continue in force and effect.

Notwithstanding any provision in Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 16, which may indicate the contrary, when the state college board so requests, technical educational equipment may be procured for the state colleges either by brand designation or in accordance with standards and specifications which the board may promulgate.

In addition to the fees prescribed by Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 136.11, the state

college board may prescribe fees to be charged students for college activities, functions, and purposes.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, the state college board may make refunds to students for tuition, activity fees, union fees and any other fees from imprest cash funds. The imprest cash fund shall be reimbursed periodically by checks or warrants drawn on the funds and accounts to which the refund should ultimately be charged. The state college board shall obtain the approval of the public examiner for the procedures used in carrying out the provisions of this paragraph.

The state college board may waive tuition on institutes, courses or projects when the sponsor pays all costs.

Placement Service Registration fee, \$10.

Provided that the above fee shall be charged to each student or graduate upon registration with the college placement service.

The state college board is authorized to contract for hospital benefits coverage and medical benefits coverage for students in the same manner as authorized by Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 43.45.

Sec. 4. STATE UNIVERSITY, UNIVER-SITY FARM SCHOOL, EXPERIMENT SCHOOL AND STATIONS, AND BRANCHES

Subdivision 1. For Maintenance and Improvements

66,935,987 74,157,669

This appropriation includes \$2,842,595 the first year and \$2,924,992 the second year for salary adjustments for promotion and special merit increases for the faculty.

This appropriation includes \$50,000 each year which shall be distributed among the major affiliated teaching hospitals operated by political subdivisions of this state participating in the program of providing training to undergraduate medical students of the university of Minnesota medical school during their clinical years. The distribution shall be made in the proportion of the man-weeks of training of such students at each such training hospital as compared to the total man-weeks of training of all such students at all such training hospitals during the preceding year. This amount

is in addition to the amounts paid by the university to such hospitals from any source for any purpose. These payments shall not be used to reduce any payments for salary or other support that have been made by the university for this purpose.

This appropriation includes \$25,000 each year for planning a graduate curriculum in social work at the Duluth campus of the university.

The board of regents of the university may use any money not specifically appropriated for other purposes for acquiring land by purchase or condemnation. In case it is desired to use the fund for the acquisition of land, the power of eminent domain may be exercised in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1967, Chapter 117.

The university of Minnesota may establish and conduct a school for the instruction of persons in law enforcement and the governing body of any political subdivision of this state may authorize the attendance upon such school of any law enforcement officer under its jurisdiction and may provide for the payment of the expenses of such person while in attendance at such school from the general funds of such political subdivision. To each person satisfactorily completing the prescribed course of instruction in the school as established shall be issued a certificate of graduation or diploma stating that the holder has praduated therefrom.

The university of Minnesota may establish a program of college level education in law enforcement and police science. If established, such program shall include appropriate courses for persons in law enforcement and also for students preparing for careers in law enforcement and police science.

This appropriation includes \$10,000 each year for the rural nursing coordinator program.

This appropriation includes \$38,318 the first year and \$40,318 the second year for ore estimates to be furnished by the school of mines at the university of Minnesota for the department of taxation.

Provided that these appropriations for maintenance and improvements are made from revenues accruing to the university from:

(1) the investments of the permanent university fund; and

(2) the occupation tax on iron ore.

If such revenues are insufficient, the remainder of such appropriations are advanced and appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the general fund. The income derived from the investment of the permanent university fund is hereby appropriated to the board of regents pursuant to Laws 1963, Chapter 567, Section 2.

For the purposes of these appropriations it is estimated that the income to be derived from the investment of the permanent university fund will not exceed \$1,925,750 for the first year and \$1,995,771 for the second year. If at the end of any fiscal year there are unexpended revenues accruing to the university from the occupation tax on iron ore, the general fund shall be reimbursed therefrom to the extent that payments have been made from the general fund during such fiscal year pursuant to these appropriations. The board of regents shall certify to the state auditor at the end of each quarter the amounts of earnings derived from the investment of the permanent university fund and if the income derived from the investment of the permanent university fund during any fiscal year exceeds the amounts herein stated, the amounts payable from the general fund shall be reduced accordingly.

For budgetary purposes it is estimated that the foregoing appropriation from the general fund will not exceed the sum of \$63,312,997 the first year and \$70,682,098 the second year.

 Subd. 2.
 Educational Equipment
 1,000,000
 1,000,000

 Subd. 3.
 Libraries
 500,000
 500,000

The appropriations made in subdivisions 2 and 3 are supplemental to the appropriation made in subdivision 1.

The state auditor shall cause the appropriations made in subdivisions 1, 2, and 3 to be paid to the university monthly on the first day of each month of each fiscal year beginning July 1, 1969.

On October 1, 1970 and 1971 the president of the university of Minnesota shall furnish the House Appropriations and Senate Finance Committees and the commissioner of administration the following information:

(1) the total amount of receipts during the fiscal year 1970 from all sources in ex-

cess of \$33,372,110 and during the fiscal year 1971 from all sources in excess of \$34,812,015;
the sources of said receipts; and

- (2)
- (3) the purposes for which any excess receipts were expended and accounts to which transferred.

The appropriation provided in subdivision 1 includes funds for the payment of special assessments—Minneapolis, Shoreview, Morris, and Waseca, in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 435.19.

sota Statutes 1967, Section 435.19.		
Subd. 4. For the Support of the University of Minnesota Technical Institute—Crookston	740,000	900,000
Subd. 5. Waseca Technical College	34,295	130,705
This appropriation is for the development of a two-year technical agricultural college program at Waseca.		
Subd. 6. National Defense Student Loan Program	252,900	263,800
Sec. 5. FOR CARE OF INDIGENT UNTY PATIENTS TO BE RENDERED BY E UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA HOS-		

COU THE PITALS, INCLUDING THE HEART HOS-PITAL, UNDER LAWS 1921, CHAPTER 411, SECTION 7, AS AMENDED.

Subdivision 1.	For State's Share of	Ex-	
penses of Count	y Indigent Patients	1,612,563	1,744,844

Subdivision 1 shall include and cover the amounts which may become due to the university of Minnesota from the state during the fiscal years covered by said subdivision under the provisions of Laws 1921, Chapter 411, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 431.

There is further appropriated to the university of Minnesota the following sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of reimbursing the said university for the sum due from counties during said fiscal years under the provisions of said acts payments to be made quarterly out of said appropriation, as shown by certificates filed with the state auditor pursuant to the provisions of said act.

The state auditor is authorized and directed to pay the university out of sums collected from counties under the provisions of Laws 1927, Chapter 431, during the fiscal years ending June 30, 1970, and June 30, 1971, 1,612,563 1,744,844

respectively, an amount sufficient to reimburse said university in full for the amount due it from counties during said fiscal years, as shown by certificates filed with the state auditor, and a sum sufficient to make such payments is hereby appropriated.

payments is hereby appropriated.		
Sec. 6. FOR THE PSYCHOPATHIC DE- PARTMENT OF UNIVERSITY OF MINNE- SOTA HOSPITALS	1,191,128	1,254,021
Sec. 7. FOR THE CHILD PSYCHIATRIC DEPARTMENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA HOSPITALS	450,644	468,397
Sec. 8. REHABILITATION CENTER, UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA HOSPITALS	1,170,785	1,239,419
Fees for service furnished to counties and in- dividuals under this item shall be sought to augment the sum hereby appropriated, which said fees are hereby reappropriated to said university hospital.		
Sec. 9. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNI- TY SERVICE—UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA HOSPITALS	32,500	46,000
Sec. 10. FOR VARIOUS EXPERIMENTS AND INVESTIGATIONS TO BE CARRIED ON UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA		

2,500,000

3,050,000

This subdivision includes the items of agricultural extension work, county agricultural agents, home demonstration and 4-H club work, and soil conservation. Any salary increases granted to personnel provided for by this subdivision by the university shall not result in a reduction of the county portion of the salary payments.

Subdivision 1. Agricultural Extension Serv-

Of the amount appropriated for fiscal 1970 the sum of \$30,000 shall be used for special merit increases for county home agents and county agricultural agents. These special merit increases shall be in addition to other salary increases.

This appropriation includes funds for two one-half time potato and sugar beet extension specialist positions in the Red River Valley, provided an equal amount is provided by the state of North Dakota.

Subd. 2. Agriculture

(a) General Agricultural Research (Includes Agricultural Research — Rosemount)	1,995,800	2,131,000
This appropriation includes \$50,000 in 1970 and \$55,000 in 1971, for an economic study of the Lake of the Woods and Rainy Lake areas.		
(b) Soybean Research	137,000	145,000
(c) Potato Processing Research Laboratory.	28,700	29,700
(d) Forest Research Center - Cloquet	55,000	58,300
(e) Veterinary Diagnostic Laboratory	207,000	219,000
(f) Tuition and transportation aid for students of state agricultural schools as provided by Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 124.23	22,500	22,500
Subd. 3. Ore and Geological Research	382,056	399,556
This appropriation is for experiments, as the board of regents may direct, in beneficiation of manganiferous and low grade ores and direct process beneficiation of low grade ores including ores of the Cuyuna Range, beneficiation of industrial minerals and nonferrous deposits, and for the Minnesota geological survey. Of the amounts appropriated in this subdivision, \$150,000 each year is from the iron range resources and rehabilitation fund and these amounts will be available upon condition that the scope and nature of the experiment are defined by the agreement of the commissioner of iron range resources and rehabilitation commission and the regents of the university (the commissioner being now directed to enter negotiations to the end of such determination) and that progress in this research will be reported to said commission and to the legislature as requested.		
Subd. 4. General Research	1,028,100	1,305,400
This appropriation is, as the board of regents may direct, for general research, business and economic research including Duluth, industrial relations education program, institute of child development, special education training and research, training for careers in fire prevention and protection, center for urban and regional affairs, law enforcement education, and museum of natural history. The board of regents shall submit a written report on or before September 15, 1969, to		

SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

2622

the House Appropriations and Senate Finance committees of the program plans and proposed expenditures for the portion of the above appropriation allocated by the board of regents to the center for urban and regional affairs. A full evaluation and progress report shall be submitted on or before November 15, 1970.

Subd. 5. Medical

(a) Medical and Cancer Research	160,000	160,000
(b) Psychiatric Research	140,000	145,000
(c) Control of Hypercholesterolemia	30,000	30,000
(d) Multiple Sclerosis and other Neurological Problems	162,000	172,000
(e) Basic Sciences Program for a Medical Training Curriculum — Duluth	340,000	

This appropriation is to be allocated to the Duluth campus of the university for the establishment of a separate basic sciences program as a part of an additional medical curriculum in the state of Minnesota. Such funds shall be used for the employment of a medical coordinator or dean and staff and to pay the related expenses, for planning for the design and construction of a basic science building, for faculty recruitment and for curricula planning.

The moneys appropriated in Subdivision 5, item (e), are to be expended in the manner set forth in the act enacted by the 1969 legislature as Senate File 2386. Such moneys are in lieu of the appropriation contained in said enactment for this purpose. The moneys appropriated in Senate File 2386 for this purpose are not to be given effect.

(f) Family Practice and Community Health

From the appropriation made to the university of Minnesota by this act and from other sources all non-academic employees shall be paid a salary comparable to the salaries paid to state employees in the classified state civil service.

The appropriations made to the university of Minnesota by this act include funds for the employers share of social security, state retirement, and health insurance and such funds shall be expended only for these purposes. Any funds provided for these purposes by this act that are in excess of the employers share shall be returned to the state treasury.

200,000 350,000

Sec. 11. MINNESOTA BOARD OF NURSING

Should the appropriation for either year of the biennium be insufficient to pay all special state aids provided in this section, then the appropriation for the other year of such biennium is available therefor.

This appropriation may be used to pay aids authorized by Laws 1967, Chapter 868, Section 12, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1968, but no payments thereof shall be made until July 1, 1969.

This appropriation includes \$2,000,000 each year for emergency aid of which not less than 30% is available for distribution to districts that have experienced financial difficulties because of unusually large enrollment increases provided said districts would otherwise qualify for aid under Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 124.24.

Except for foundation program aid, the appropriations for other aids in this section for the fiscal years 1970 and 1971 shall be distributed as provided by law except as otherwise provided in this section. Notwithstanding the provisions of the education code, the provisions of the laws relating to income and excise taxes and the disposition thereof, or any other law to the contrary, the appropriations in this section for the fiscal years 1970 and 1971 for foundation program aid shall be distributed pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 124.17 as amended and Section 124.211 as amended.

The amounts appropriated by this section are to be paid from the elementary and secondary schools' share of funds derived from the occupation tax on iron ore to the extent available and the remainder from the general fund.

Sec. 13. AIDS TO SCHOOLS — ADDI-TIONAL

Subdivision 1. Declining Valuations 1,000,000 750,000

This appropriation is to be expended pursuant to Laws 1965, Chapter 719, as amended. If the appropriation in either year is insufficient the aids shall be prorated among all qualifying districts.

If the appropriation in either year is insufficient, the aids shall be prorated among eligible districts on the basis of qualifying pupil units.		
Subd. 3. Continuing Education	170,000	200,000
If the appropriation in either year is in- sufficient the aids shall be prorated among all qualifying districts. Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.		
Subd. 4. Remediation Aids	300,000	300,000
If the appropriation in either year is in- sufficient the aids shall be prorated among all qualifying districts. Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.		
Subd. 5. Unique Aids		
(a) Teachers In-Service Training	195,000	250,000
Of the amounts appropriated above \$25,000 the first year and \$50,000 the second year is for the training of teachers and administrators in the Minnesota Indian education portion of this program.		
Notwithstanding any contrary provisions included in the act initiated by Senate File 1388 as amended, the appropriations made by Section 2, Subdivisions I and 2, of this act include funds for the cost to the department of education for administering this program and are the only state funds available for this purpose.		
Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.		
(b) AFDC Students	475,000	
Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.		
(c) Indian Students	155,000	
Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.		
The appropriations made in this subdivision are in lieu of the appropriation made for		

these programs in the act initiated by Senate File 1388 as amended, and the appropriation made in Section 2 of the act initiated by Senate File 1388 as amended is rescinded.

If the appropriations in any category made by this subdivision are insufficient, the aids shall be prorated among all qualifying districts.

The programs for which appropriations are made by Subdivisions 3, 4, and 5 are experimental and of two years duration, and the state's policy remains tentative. The state board of education is directed to report to the appropriate standing committees of the House and Senate by November 15, 1970, its experience with these appropriations and its recommendations for future state policy.

Sec. 14. MINNESOTA HIGHER EDUCA-TION COORDINATING COMMISSION

Subdivision 1. Salaries and Expenses

311,000 333,000

This appropriation includes funds for the administration of the state scholarship, state grant-in-aid, student loan, and inter-institutional educational television programs and for the purposes set forth in the following paragraphs:

- (a) The legislature is considering expanding the state college system with one upper division college. To this end it asks the commisson to direct the staff to supply the Finance Committee of the Senate and the Appropriations Committee of the House of Representatives by May 1, 1970, with the information the staff deems necessary for a decision on size, location, and facilities of such an institution; and the commission is requested to make its recommendations to these committees by September 1, 1970.
- (b) A staff study of need for and feasibility of a junior college in St. Paul, or in the St. Paul community. The commission is requested to direct its staff to supply all relevant information to the Finance Committee of the Senate and the Appropriations Committee of the House of Representatives by May 1, 1970, such information to include data for selection of a site should there be an affirmative legislative decision to establish the institution; and the commission is requested to make its recommendations to these committees by September 1, 1970.

- (c) A staff study of the current and emerging needs and alternative solutions for post-secondary education in Minnesota, in cooperation with public post-high school institutions and private college and universities, which shall be reported to the legislature and the governor on or before November 15, 1970.
- (d) A statewide curriculum study involving the university of Minnesota and the state and junior college systems directed toward cooperative planning and development of undergraduate instructional systems.
- (e) An inquiry into the relationship between area vocational schools and other institutions of higher education in Minnesota.

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

Subd. 2. State Scholarship Program 575,000 875,000

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

Subd. 3. State Grant-in-aid Program 200,000 600,000

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

On or before November 15, 1970, the commission shall report to the Appropriations Committee of the House of Representatives and the Finance Committee of the Senate with respect to each scholarship and each grant-in-aid under the programs funded in Subdivisions 2 and 3:

- (a) The names of successful and unsuccessful applicants;
- (b) The ensuing scholastic experience of such applicants, the institution of higher learning in which enrolled, and the period of attendance;
- (c) Whether financial assistance was obtained elsewhere in the case of any unsuccessful applicant, and the amount of the grant or scholarship award under the state program in the case of any successful applicant;
- (d) The high school and the home community of recipients of either program;

						available,
						is seeking
financi	al a	id for l	highe	r educa	ation.	

Subd. 4. Inter-institutional Educational Television

360.000 180.000

This appropriation provides for support, including development and research funds, of existing regional production centers and for establishment of one additional regional production center.

The commission, in cooperation with the state junior college system, the state college system, the university of Minnesota, and the Minnesota private colleges, shall be responsible for coordination and management of the inter-institutional television program.

The commission shall submit a written progress report on or before November 15, 1970, to the appropriate standing committees of the House and Senate. The report shall include recommendations as to the future of the program.

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

Sec. 15. MEDICAL EDUCATION

Subdivision 1. Hennepin County General Hospital

400,000

This appropriation is for development and implementation of the family practice residency program.

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

Subd. 2. Mayo Foundation

100,000

This appropriation is for the purpose of developing methods to improve delivery of health care in rural or small communities in Minnesota now lacking adequate medical services and for planning and developmental activities relative to private medical education in Minnesota.

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

Subd. 3. Northern Association for Medical Education

200,000

This appropriation is for planning purposes relative to an additional medical education facility in Minnesota.

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

The moneys appropriated in this section are to be expended in the manner set forth in the act enacted by the 1969 legislature as Senate File 2386. Such moneys are in lieu of the appropriations contained in said enactment for these purposes. The moneys appropriated in Senate File 2386 for these purposes are not to be given effect.

Sec. 16. SCHOOL AID—COUNTIES A/C NON-TAX AREAS

Subdivision 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of \$19,000 payable July 1, 1969, and \$19,000 payable July 1, 1970, to each county now or hereafter having not less than 50 nor more than 55 whole or fractional congressional townships in which 45 percent or more of the area therein is within a federal or state forest area.

Subd. 2. There is further hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of \$29,000 payable July 1, 1969, and \$29,000 payable July 1, 1970, to each county now or hereafter having not less than 60 or more than 65 whole or fractional congressional townships, and in which 85 percent or more of the area therein is within a federal or state forest area.

Subd. 3. The money appropriated in subdivision 1 and subdivision 2 shall be paid to the county treasurer by the state treasurer to be placed in such county funds as the county board may direct and the other half to be paid by the county treasurer to the various school districts of the respective counties as follows:

- One-half thereof in the proportion that the federal or state lands within each district bear to the total area of federal and state lands within such county.
- (2) The other one-half in the proportion that the average school attendance within each district bears to the total average

school attendance of such county for the year last preceding such payment.

Subd. 4. The money appropriated by this section is not to be deducted from other forms of state aid to such counties and the school districts therein, but is in addition thereto.

Sec. 17. FOR GROSS EARNINGS AID AS PROVIDED BY MINNESOTA STATUTES, SECTION 124.28

1,705,000 1,780,000

Sec. 18. EXEMPT LAND SPECIAL SCHOOL AID, PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES, SECTION 124.30

400,000 400,000

Provided that none of the moneys appropriated by this section shall be used for payment of aids to common school districts.

Sec. 19. FOR AID TO CERTAIN SCHOOL DISTRICTS AS PROVIDED BY MINNESOTA STATUTES, SECTION 360.133 ...

145,000 145,000

Sec. 20. STATE JUNIOR COLLEGE BOARD

Subdivision 1. Maintenance and Equipment

11,912,820 14,567,397

The above appropriation is for maintenance and equipment of the state junior college board and the state junior colleges.

The amounts appropriated in subdivision 1, include a sum in each year for recruitment of faculty. Candidates for twelve month administrative positions and for academic positions who have been invited by the state junior college board for interview may be reimbursed for travel and subsistence expenses in the same manner and in the same amounts as state officers and employees.

All receipts of every kind, nature and description, including student tuition and fees, all federal receipts, aids, contributions and reimbursements in all the state junior colleges are hereby reappropriated to the state junior college board, but are subject to budgetary control to be exercised by the commissioner of administration.

The state junior college board is authorized to establish activity funds, except for dormitory purposes, and imprest cash funds, to waive tuition charges and to act as agent and accept the benefits of public law 88-452. known as the economic opportunity act of

1964, as amended, and public law 85-864, known as the national defense education act of 1958, as amended, to the same extent and subject to the same conditions as such authority is vested in the state college board. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 136.045, 136.142, 136.143, 136.144, 136.171, 136.22, and 352.01, Subdivision 2a (6) also apply to the state junior college board and the state junior colleges in the same manner as to the state college board and the state colleges.

All receipts attributable to the college activity funds and deposited in the state treasury are hereby reappropriated to the state junior college board and are not subject to budgetary control as exercised by the commissioner of administration.

Subd. 2. National Defense Student Loan Program

25,000 30.000

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

Subd. 3. State Junior College Board Contingent

200,000

To supplement the appropriation made by subdivision 1.

Any unexpended balance remaining in the first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second year of the biennium.

This appropriation shall be expended with the approval of the governor after consultation with the legislative advisory committee, as provided by Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 3.30.

In the next edition of Minnesota Statutes the revisor of statutes shall add to the list of junior college locations appearing in Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 136.601, Subdivision 2, the city of Minneapolis and in the same subdivision he shall change the number of junior colleges listed as 12 to 13.

Sec. 21. EMPLOYEES 1969 COMPENSATION \$17,894.08

To be transferred by the state auditor to the department of labor and industry compensation revolving fund, in payment of obligations incurred by the following agencies in the amounts as indicated:

Bemidji State College	. \$ 3,056.25
Mankato State College	. 3,249,61
Moorhead State College	971.08
St. Cloud State College	. 10,136.07
Winona State College	481.07
Sec. 22. UNEMPLOYMENT	1969
COMPENSATION	.\$ 3,473.27

In reimbursement of unemployment compensation benefits paid for former employees of the state college board.

- Sec. 23. Unobligated balances on hand, cancelled into general fund. Except the revolving fund for the on the job training program, the unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1969, June 30, 1970, June 30, 1971, in the several appropriations and accounts for which an appropriation is made herein, unless otherwise excepted in this act, are hereby cancelled into the general fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1969, June 30, 1970, and June 30, 1971, and the unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1969, June 30, 1970, and June 30, 1971, appropriated out of any other funds, shall be cancelled into the fund from which they are appropriated as of June 30, 1969, June 30, 1970, and June 30, 1971.
- Sec. 24. Income, fees receipts, deposited in general fund. Except as herein otherwise specifically provided, except the income to the university of Minnesota, and except all federal aid, contributions, or reimbursements received for any account of any division, institution or department for which an appropriation is made in this act, all income, including fees or receipts of any nature whatsoever, shall be deposited in and for the benefit of the general fund.
- Sec. 25. Approved complement. Whenever an appropriation to any department or agency for salaries discloses an approved complement, that department or agency is limited in the employment of the number of full time equivalent persons including part time and seasonal employees indicated by such approved complement.

Except as otherwise provided in this act, additional employees over the number of the approved complement may be employed on the basis of public necessity or emergency with the written approval of the governor, but the governor shall not approve such additional personnel until he has consulted with the legislative advisory committee created by Laws 1943, Chapter 594, and such committee has made its recommendation upon the matter. Such recommendation shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal of the committee to make recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative rec-

ommendation. The provisions hereof shall extend to any other agency to which the present authority of the legislative advisory committee may be transferred, but shall be deemed to be repealed in case such authority shall be abolished.

- Sec. 26. General fund. (a) For the purpose of supplying deficiencies in the general fund, the treasurer may temporarily advance money to that fund from other public funds, not exceeding in the aggregate \$150,000,000 in any year; provided that no fund shall be so impaired thereby that all proper demands thereon cannot be met. The power hereby conferred upon the treasurer is in addition to any other similar authority conferred by law.
- Whenever it becomes necessary in order to meet the current demands upon the general fund for the payment of warrants issued or to be issued against said fund pursuant to appropriations. and it appears that the deficiencies in such fund cannot be temporarily supplied under (a) hereof, the governor, after securing the recommendation of the legislative advisory committee, which shall be advisory only, or if there be no such committee, the governor, the state auditor, and the state treasurer, as a special committee, at any time prior to June 30, 1971, may authorize the issuance and sale of certificates of indebtedness of the state, pursuant to and in accordance with Article IX, Section 6, of the Constitution, in anticipation of the collection of taxes levied for the general fund, and any other revenues appropriated to that fund for expenditure during the biennium beginning July 1, 1969, in such amount as may be necessary to pay such warrants. The certificates shall be executed by the state auditor and attested by the state treasurer under their official seals, and shall be numbered serially and shall be of such denomination and shall bear such dates of issue and maturity and such rates of interest as the auditor shall determine, provided that no such certificates shall mature later than June 30, 1971, and provided further, that the aggregate amount of such certificates at any time outstanding, plus the aggregate amount of advances made under (a) and not previously repaid, shall not exceed \$150,000,000 and shall not exceed the limitation stated in the Constitution, Article IX, Section 6, Subdivision 3. The failure or refusal of the advisory committee, if there be one, to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed a negative recommendation. If the moneys on hand in the general fund are not sufficient to pay any such certificate at maturity, with interest thereon, the same may be refunded by the issuance of any certificates maturing not later than December 1, 1972. If moneys on hand in said fund are not sufficient to pay all certificates of indebtedness issued thereon and outstanding on December 1, 1971, the state auditor shall levy a tax for the payment of all such

certificates and interest thereon, in accordance with the Constitution, Article IX, Section 6, Subdivision 3. Certificates issued and sold pursuant to this act shall be retired out of the receipts of the general fund appropriated to the payment of warrants which are issued against said fund but are taken up with the proceeds of such certificates. Such sums as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from the general fund and made available for the biennium beginning July 1, 1969, to pay the interest upon such certificates.

(c) The state board of investment, or its successor in authority, is hereby authorized to purchase the certificates of indebtedness herein authorized for any fund which it is authorized to invest, provided, it shall not purchase any such certificates bearing interest at a rate of less than one and one-half percent per annum.

The authority conferred by this section is in addition to any similar authority otherwise provided by law for the same purposes.

- Sec. 27. Any moneys made available to any state department or agency by this act by appropriation, transfer or otherwise for the payment of salaries is a source of revenue to such department or agency under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 355.50 and 352.04, Subdivision 5.
- Sec. 28. [136.63] [Subd. 1a.] State junior colleges. Subdivision 1. The state junior college board shall prescribe the courses of study including undergraduate academic programs, training in semi-professional and technical fields, and adult education, conditions of admission, fees and tuition to be paid by students, requirements for graduation, and such suitable rules and regulations necessary for the operation of such junior colleges. Rules and regulations so prescribed shall not be subject to the requirements of the administrative procedure act or any other law requiring notice, hearing or the approval of the attorney general prior to adoption.
- Subd. 2. Subdivision 1 takes the place of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 136.63, Subdivision 2.
- Sec. 29. In order to enable the state to match the cost of any program under Title I of the Higher Education Act of 1965, any receipts accruing to any state department or agency by reason of service performed for the university of Minnesota in connection with such program shall be deposited in the state treasury. Such receipts are hereby reappropriated to the department or agency making the deposit, to be used as part of the state's 25 percent

share of the cost of such programs. The balance of the state's share of the cost of such programs is payable by the participating departments or agencies from any moneys appropriated for salaries, supplies and expenses.

- Sec. 30. [136.821] Administrative expenses. Notwithstanding the provisions of any law to the contrary, the administrative expenses of the supplemental retirement plan established pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 136.80 to 136.87 shall be paid from the portion of the cash realized on the redemption of shares pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 136.82, Subdivision 1, clause (5) which becomes the property of the supplemental retirement account of the teachers retirement fund. The balance of said cash after payment of said expenses shall be prorated as thereafter provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 136.82, Subdivision 1, clause (5). The amount of \$12,500 is hereby annually appropriated to the teachers retirement association from the cash balance described herein for said purposes.
- Sec. 31. [124.281] Gross earnings refund, second half of biennium. A school district eligible for tax refund during the first year of the biennium under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sec. 124.28, shall also be entitled to such a refund during the second year of the biennium whether or not the district meets the formula requirements of the law for the second year, but not to exceed, however, the refund received for the first year of the biennium.
- Sec. 32. [136.602] Additional junior colleges. Subdivision 1. In addition to the state junior colleges authorized in Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 136.60 and 136.601, two junior colleges are established under the jurisdiction of the state junior college board, one of which shall be located at Fairmont and the other at a site to be designated by the state junior college board at one of the sites recommended by the higher education coordinating commission; namely, Alexandria, Cambridge, Hutchinson, New Ulm and Owatonna. This direction does not imply rejection of the remaining named sites, nor does it preclude legislative selection of alternative or additional sites.
- Subd. 2. There is appropriated to the state junior college board and the commissioner of administration jointly, from the general fund in the state treasury, the sum of \$200,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for planning and architectural services in connection with the junior colleges established in this section. This appropriation shall not cancel but is available until the orderly

development of the junior colleges herein established has been accomplished.

Approved June 9, 1969.

CHAPTER 1155-H. F. No. 3027

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the organization and operation of state government; providing for public buildings of the state of Minnesota; authorizing the alteration, repair, rehabilitation of said buildings, the equipping and the replacement of equipment of certain of said buildings; appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. State government; public buildings; appropriation. Except as otherwise provided in this act, the sums hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the general fund in the state treasury or such other funds as designated, for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act.
- Sec. 2. Subdivision 1. To the commissioner of administration to be expended for the purposes and in accordance with the provisions of this act.

Subd. 2. At Anoka State Hospital:

(1) Demolish cottage 5, demolish or sell farm buildings, continue work on roads, parking, and lighting, and install emergency generators for boiler plant and surgery

\$50,000

Subd. 3. At Fergus Falls State Hospital:

(1) Remodel heating and ventilating system ... 50,000

Subd. 4. At Hastings State Hospital:

(1) Of the sum of \$1,800,000 appropriated to the commissioner of administration from the 1965 Minnesota state building fund by Laws 1965, Chapter 882, Section 2, Subdivision 4 (1) for the construction and equipping of one